
ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
AND 

AECOM SERVICES, INC. 
FOR 

OWNER CONSULTANT SERVICES 
FOR 

NEW DUVAL COUNTY UNIFIED COURTHOUSE 

THIS ELEVENTH AMENDMENT to Agreement is made and entered into in duplicate 

this __1_ day of M ~ , 2015, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, 

a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida (hereinafter the "CITY"), and AECOM 

SERVICES, INC., a foreign profit corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida 

with an office at 800 Douglas Entrance, North Tower, Second Floor, Coral Gables, Florida 

33134 (hereinafter the "CONSULTANT"), for Owner Consultant Services for the New Duval 

County Unified Courthouse (hereinafter the "Project"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Agreement for Owner Consultant 

Services for the Project dated the 6th day of February, 2007 (hereinafter the "Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement has been amended ten (10) times previously; and 

WHEREAS, said Agreement should be further amended by extending the period of 

service from April 30, 2015, through August 30, 2015, with all other provisions, terms, and 

conditions of said Agreement remaining unchanged; now therefore. 

IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements 

hereinafter contained, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and by this reference are 

made a part hereof and incorporated herein. 

2. Section 1.02, PERIOD OF SERVICE, is amended so as to extend the period of 

service from April 30, 2015, through August 31, 2015, and as amended shall read as follows: 



"This Agreement shall commence on the day and year first above written and 
shall continue in full force thereafter until August 31, 2015, or earlier termination as 
provided in Section 5.01 hereof." 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as hereby expressly amended, all terms and conditions of the 

Agreement dated the 6th day of February, 2007, as previously amended, shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Eleventh Amendment 

on the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

WITNESS: 

Type/Print Name 
,P,t rt r /Yc ;z_ 
' · Title 

land F rguson Ill 
U<ll'>my Chie Administrative Officer 
F · Mayor Alvin Srown 
Undsr Authority of. 

AECOM SE~~ ~~No, :.2016·01 

In compliance with Section 24.1 03( e) of the Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, 
I do certify that there is an unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the 
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing Agreement and that provision has been made for 
the payment of the monies provided therein to be paid. 

C~&#~ 
Director of Finance 

q 1 o J.. 1t:rY1 cf._ i I 

;v 
Form Approved: 

G:\Gov't Operations\JMCain\PW\Amendments\Aecom.# 11.91 02 .. ConsultantSvcsNewCourthouse.040715.doc 

2 



AC~® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DATE (MM!DDNYYY) 

~ 04128/2015 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
NAME: Marsh Risk & Insurance Services 

I r.J}gN:o Ext : I rffc Nol' CA License#0437153 
777 South Figueroa Street E-MAIL 

ADDRESS: 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 

INSURER($) AFFORDING COVERAGE Attn: LosAngeles.certrequest@marsh.com NAIC# 

06510.03190-12-15-16 JACKS GlALP 12 2018 INSURER A: Zurich American Insurance Company 16535 

INSURED INSURER B: N/A NIA 
AECOM 

INSURER c: Illinois Union Insurance Co 27960 AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 
4168 Southpoint Parkway South INSURER D: 
Suite205 
Jacksonville, FL 32216 INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· LOS-001665588 01 REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INOICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ~~~~~ ~~ &zMgYJ~, llfOLICY EXP LIMITS LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER MMIDDIYYYY 

A GENERAL LIABILITY GLO 5965891 07 0410112015 0410112016 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1.000.000 

x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ~~~~~~J?E~~~~~~encel $ 1.000.000 

I CLAIMS-MADE ~ OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5.000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1.000.000 
-

GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2.000,000 
-

2.000,000 
1l'L AGG~EnE LIMIT APnS PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 

POLICY ~f8T LOC $ 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY BAP 5965893 07 0410112015 0410112016 I fe~~~~d~~nSINGLE LIMIT $ 1.000.000 

x ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 
- -

ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
- AUTOS - AUTOS 

NON-OWNED I rp~?~;c~d~t?AMAGE • HIRED AUTOS AUTOS - - • 
UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE • -
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE • 
OED I I RETENTION$ • 

WORKERS COMPENSATION IT~mi.¥el I OJ,\'· 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE D 

N/A 
E.l. EACH ACCIDENT • OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 

(Mandatory in NH) E.l. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE • If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.l. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT $ 

c ARCHITECTS & ENG. PROF. LIAB. EON G21654693 10/08/2014 04/01/2016 Per Claim/Agg $1.000.000 

RETRO DATE 3/23190 """"""ClAIMS MADE"'"""" Defense Included 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space Is required) 

Re: Project Name: LaVilla; Project No: 60133521; Project Description: Site Assessment 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

City of Jacksonville . SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
Attn: Ivy l. Dwyer-Frazee, Legal Assistant THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
117 W. Duval Street, Suite480 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

Jacksonville, FL 32202 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
of Marsh Risk & Insurance Services 

I 
David Denihan 4f?.4'Atfi?_.~-

© 1988·2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All r1ghts reserved. 

ACORD 25 (201 0/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MMIDOIYYYY) 

~ 1/l/2016 4/28/2015 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER Lockton Insurance Brokers, LLC CONTACT 
NAME: 

725 S. Figueroa Street, 35th Fl. I rA~gN:o Ext : 1rffc ""'' CA License #OF15767 E·MAIL 

Los Angeles CA 90017 ADDRESS: 

(213) 689-0065 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

>NsuRERA' Insurance Comnanv of the State of PA 19429 
INSURED AECOM INSURER 8: 

1389302 AECOM Technical Services, Inc. INSURERC: 

4168 Southpoint Pkwy. S, Ste. 205 INSURER D: 
Jacksonville FL 32216 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F: 

COVERAGES AECTEOI CERTIFICATE NUMBER· 13460069 REVISION NUMBER· xxxxxxx 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WlTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR ADD SUBR :~MEM~) POLICY EXP 
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POUCY NUMBER MM/DDIYYYY LIMITS 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
- :=J ClAIMS-MADE OoccuR 

DAMAGE TO RENTED 
$ xxxxxxx PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 

-
MED EXP (Any one person) $ xxxxxxx 

-
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ xxxxxxx 

~N"LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER' GENERAL AGGREGATE $ xxxxxxx D PRO- D $ xxxxxxx POLICY JECT LOG PRODUCTS- COMP/OP AGG 

OTHER: $ 

AUTOMOBILE UABIUTY NOT APPLICABLE (Ea accident) "'M" $ xxxxxxx -
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ xxxxxxx - - SCHEDULED All OWNED BODILY INJURY (Per accident $ xxxxxxx 

- AUTOS - AUTOS 
NON-OWNED I ;p~OPE~r,v;,t~AMAGE $ xxxxxxx - HIRED AUTOS - AUTOS 

sXXXXXXX 
UMBRELLA LIAS H OCCUR NOT APPLICABLE EACH OCCURRENCE $ xxxxxxx -
EXCESS LIAS ClAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ xxxxxxx 
OED I I RETENTION$ $ xxxxxxx 

A 
WORKERS COMPENSATION N SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101 111/2015 111/2016 X I STATUTE I I•• -AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE [ill N/A E.l. EACH ACCIDENT $ 2 000 000 OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE • 2 000 000 
If yes, describe under 

E.l. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT • 2 000 000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space is required) 
Notice of Cancellation applies per attached endorsement. Re: Project No: 60133521, La Villa, Site Assessment. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

13460069 
City of Jacksonville 
Ivy L. Dwyer-Frazee, Legal Assistant 
117 W. Duval Stree, Suite 480 
Jacksonville FL 32202 

CANCELLA T!ON See Attachments 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBE!i POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPR 

ACORD 25 (2014/01) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



Insurer A: The Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania 

The Workers' Compensation coverage shown does not apply in monopolistic states. In the State of NO, OH, WA, and WY Workers' 
Compensation coverage is provided by the State Fund. In those States, the above reference policies provide Stop-Gap Employers' 
Liability only. Workers' Compensation policies apply as indicated below: 

AEeOM 

we 028328280 - eA 
we 028328281 - FL 
We 028328282- MA,ND,OH,WA,Wl,WY 
we 028328283- ME 
WC 028328284- AK,AZ,VA 
we 028328285- IL,KY,Ne,NH,UT,VT 
WC 028328286- NJ, PA 
we 028328287- AL,AR,eO,eT,De,DE,GA,HI,IA,ID,IN,KS,LA,MD,MI,MN,MO,MS,MT,NE,NM,NV,NY,OK,OR,RI,Se,SD,TN,TX,WV 

URS Corporation 
we 028328288 - CA 
we 028328289 - FL 
we 028328290- MA,ND,OH,WA,Wl,WY 
WC 028328291 -AL,AR,CO,CT,OC,OE,GA,HI,IA,JD,JN,KS,LA,MD,MI,MN,MO,MS,MT,NE,NM,NV,NY,OK,OR,RJ,SC,SO,TN,TX,I/N 
WC 028328292- IL,KY,NC,NH,UT,VT 
WC 028328293- NJ,PA 
WC 028328294- AK,AZ,VA 
we 028328295- ME 

ACORD 101 

Miscellaneous Attachment: M503712 
Master ID: 1389302, Certificate ID: 13460069 



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy 
unless a different date is indicated below. 

(The following "attaching clause" need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to 
preparation of the policy). 

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM 1/1/2015 

Issued to AECOM 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 

By The Insurance Company of the State of Pennsylvania 

forms a part of Policy 
No. 

SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101 

LIMITED ADVICE OF CANCELLATION TO SCHEDULED ENTITIES 
(WORKERS' COMPENSATION ONLY) 

This policy is amended as follows: 

In the event that the Insurer cancels this policy for any reason other than non-payment of premium, and 

1. the cancellation effective date is prior to this policy's expiration date; 

2. the Named Insured or, if applicable, any other employers named in Item 1 of the Information Page is under an 
existing contractual obligation to notify a certificate holder(s) when this policy is canceled (hereinafter, the "Certificate 
Holder(s)") and the Named Insured has provided the Insurer, either directly or through its broker of record, either: 

(a) the name of the entity shown on the certificate, a contact name at such entity and the U.S. Postal Service mailing 
address of each such entity; or 

(b) the email address of a contact at each such entity; and 

3. prior to the effective date of cancellation, the Named Insured confirms to the Insurer, either directly or through its 
broker of record, that the persons or organizations set forth in the Schedule below, as well as their respective 
addresses listed, should continue to be a part of the Schedule and, if not, the names of the persons or organizations 
that should be deleted, 

the Insurer will provide advice of cancellation (the "Advice") to each such Certificate Holder(s) confirmed by the 
Named Insured in writing to be correctly a part of the Schedule within 30 days after the Named Insured confirms the 
accuracy of the Schedule below with the Insurer; provided, however, that if a specific number of days is not stated 
above, then the Advice will be provided to such Certificate Holder(s) as soon as reasonably practicable after the 
Named Insured confirms the accuracy of the Schedule below with the Insurer. 

Proof of the Insurer emailing the Advice, using the information provided and subsequently confirmed by the Named 
Insured in writing, will serve as proof that the Insurer has fully satisfied its obligations under this endorsement. 

This endorsement does not affect, in any way, coverage provided under this policy or the cancellation of this policy or 
the effective date thereof, nor shall this endorsement invest any rights in any entity not insured under this policy. 

The following definitions apply to this endorsement: 

1. Named Insured means the first named employer in Item 1 of the Information Page of this policy. 

2. Insurer means the insurance company shown in the header on the Information Page of this policy. 

we 99 oo sa 
(Ed. 04/11) 

Attachment Code: 0503695 
Master ID: 1389302, Certificate ID: 13460069 



PROCUREMENT DIVISION 

March 26. 2015 

The Honorable Alvin Brown, Mayor 
City of Jacksonville 
4th Floor. St. James Building 
Jacksonville, Fl 32202 

Dear Mayor Brown: 

Ref: P-34-06 Owner ConsuHant Services for the New Duval County Courthouse Facilities 
(Amendment No. 11) 
Deportment of Public Works/State Attorney's Office 

The Professional Services Evaluation Committee mel today in Boord Room 851 on the eighth floor of the 
Ed Boll Building, for the purpose of amending the above-referenced contract. 

The following motion and/or recommendation was adopted: 

That Contract No. 9102 originally executed February 6, 2007, between the City of Jacksonville and 
AECOM Services, Inc. (1/k/a Splllis Candela DMJM) for Owner Consultant Services for the New 
Duval County Unified Courthouse Program; be amended by extending the period of service to 
August 30, 2015. All other terms and conditions, as previously amended, shall remain the same. 
Nothing contained herein shall be amended. modified, or otherwise revised, without prior approval 
from the PS EC and the Mayor. 

If the foregoing meets your approval. please affix your signature and return to my office. 

Respectfully~ 

0 
Gre ;it ose, Chief 
Pr ur~Unt Division 
c , irman, Professional Services 

Evaluation Committee 

cc: C<lun:;•l Auditor 
John Saw)U, OGC 
Philip BOilcn. GAD 
Subcununu~cc M~mbcH> 

Cleveland Ferguson Ill 
Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 
For: Mayor Alvin Brown 
Under Authority of. 
Executive Order No. 2015-01 

INTRA-GOVERNMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
214 N. Hogan Street~ Suite 800 1 JacksonvilJe, FL 32202 1 Phone: 904.255.8800 I F~x: 904.255.3837 ) www.coj.net 


